

THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023



The
People's
Music
School

THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL
(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

- 2 -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	3 - 4
Statements of Financial Position	5
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	6
Statements of Functional Expenses	7
Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Financial Statements	9 - 17



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
The People's Music School
Chicago, Illinois

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The People's Music School (an Illinois nonprofit corporation) (the "Organization"), which comprise the statements of financial position as of August 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The People's Music School as of August 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.



In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

K.R.D., Ltd.

Schaumburg, Illinois
December 19, 2024

**THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL
(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)**

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

See notes to the financial statements.

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<i>ASSETS</i>		
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,450,196	\$ 2,648,790
Contributions and grants receivable	247,702	276,639
Prepaid expenses	67,555	26,423
Investments, restricted	<u>84,482</u>	<u>77,264</u>
Total current assets	<u>2,849,935</u>	<u>3,029,116</u>
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT		
Land	60,000	60,000
Building	1,289,263	1,289,263
Equipment	283,728	283,728
Building improvements	<u>481,089</u>	<u>426,178</u>
	2,114,080	2,059,169
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>(1,662,725)</u>	<u>(1,555,057)</u>
Net property and equipment	<u>451,355</u>	<u>504,112</u>
OTHER ASSETS		
Right of use assets - operating lease, net	26,569	62,161
Contributions and grants receivable, non-current	37,435	245,000
Restricted cash	<u>27,771</u>	<u>30,874</u>
Total other assets	<u>91,775</u>	<u>338,035</u>
	<u>\$ 3,393,065</u>	<u>\$ 3,871,263</u>

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<i>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</i>		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable	\$ 1,010	\$ 10,977
Accrued expenses	86,894	83,889
Current maturities of operating lease liabilities	7,816	35,592
Deferred compensation	83,476	76,168
	<u>179,196</u>	<u>206,626</u>
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES		
Operating lease liabilities, net of current maturities	<u>18,753</u>	<u>26,569</u>
Total long-term liabilities	<u>18,753</u>	<u>26,569</u>
Total liabilities	<u>197,949</u>	<u>233,195</u>
NET ASSETS		
Without donor restriction		
Undesignated	905,773	1,288,237
Board designated	1,646,134	1,581,922
	<u>2,551,907</u>	<u>2,870,159</u>
With donor restriction	<u>643,209</u>	<u>767,909</u>
Total net assets	<u>3,195,116</u>	<u>3,638,068</u>
	<u>\$ 3,393,065</u>	<u>\$ 3,871,263</u>

**THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL
(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)**

- 6 -

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

See notes to the financial statements.

	2024			2023		
	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total
REVENUES						
Contributions						
Foundations	\$ 1,010,891	\$ 325,000	\$ 1,335,891	\$ 866,139	\$ 470,000	\$ 1,336,139
Individuals	957,479	25,500	982,979	1,147,909	65,035	1,212,944
Corporations	190,066	15,000	205,066	137,168	-	137,168
Government	446,682	-	446,682	85,611	67,000	152,611
In-kind	82,548	-	82,548	64,576	-	64,576
Investment gain	67,968	294	68,262	81,036	228	81,264
Miscellaneous Income	4,182	-	4,182	690	-	690
Assets released from restrictions	490,494	(490,494)	-	468,536	(468,536)	-
	3,250,310	(124,700)	3,125,610	2,851,665	133,727	2,985,392
EXPENSES						
Program services	2,496,331	-	2,496,331	2,414,699	-	2,414,699
General and administrative	293,596	-	293,596	358,658	-	358,658
Fundraising	778,635	-	778,635	704,386	-	704,386
	3,568,562	-	3,568,562	3,477,743	-	3,477,743
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	(318,252)	(124,700)	(442,952)	(626,078)	133,727	(492,351)
NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	2,870,159	767,909	3,638,068	3,496,237	634,182	4,130,419
NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR	\$ 2,551,907	\$ 643,209	\$ 3,195,116	\$ 2,870,159	\$ 767,909	\$ 3,638,068

THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL
(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)

STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

See notes to the financial statements.

	2024				2023			
	Program Services	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total	Program Services	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total
Personnel	\$ 1,935,227	\$ 217,424	\$ 470,324	\$ 2,622,975	\$ 1,884,766	\$ 234,415	\$ 402,756	\$ 2,521,937
Professional fees	16,527	22,792	2,741	42,060	11,669	28,896	2,133	42,698
Consultants and contractors	82,254	6,610	80	88,944	77,224	12,808	2,800	92,832
Instrument costs	37,329	-	-	37,329	48,549	-	-	48,549
Music and books	1,608	-	-	1,608	3,170	-	-	3,170
Teaching supplies and equipment	5,207	-	99	5,306	18,307	-	-	18,307
Scholarships	28,003	-	-	28,003	25,206	-	-	25,206
Building costs	78,155	2,686	4,799	85,640	86,139	7,280	10,144	103,563
Telephone and internet	12,661	1,809	3,617	18,087	3,479	13,903	816	18,198
Insurance	24,068	3,450	6,876	34,394	21,869	3,979	5,148	30,996
Office supplies	4,388	829	1,355	6,572	10,214	3,366	1,651	15,231
Computer hardware and software	21,305	9,896	29,876	61,077	18,430	22,165	48,698	89,293
Furniture and equipment	8,983	1,880	1,543	12,406	6,916	271	469	7,656
Travel	88,168	275	2,657	91,100	78,559	241	3,029	81,829
Advertising and marketing	-	-	5,630	5,630	150	-	8,317	8,467
Stewardship	303	-	818	1,121	279	543	10,629	11,451
Staff development	1,905	16,626	39	18,570	5,885	4,189	199	10,273
Events and performances	6,136	-	206,054	212,190	11,147	-	154,210	165,357
Depreciation	92,539	4,755	10,375	107,669	80,085	6,775	8,601	95,461
Bank fees	-	2,817	-	2,817	-	18,983	-	18,983
Taxes and fees	-	1,328	-	1,328	-	115	-	115
Dues and subscriptions	667	419	102	1,188	866	729	2,000	3,595
In-kind donations	50,898	-	31,650	82,548	21,790	-	42,786	64,576
	<u>\$ 2,496,331</u>	<u>\$ 293,596</u>	<u>\$ 778,635</u>	<u>\$ 3,568,562</u>	<u>\$ 2,414,699</u>	<u>\$ 358,658</u>	<u>\$ 704,386</u>	<u>\$ 3,477,743</u>

**THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL
(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)**

- 8 -

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

See notes to the financial statements.

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ (442,952)	\$ (492,351)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash from operating activities		
Depreciation	107,668	95,461
Right of use assets - operating lease amortization	35,592	32,230
Deferred compensation	(7,218)	30,028
Realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	7,308	4,073
Change in assets and liabilities		
Contributions and grants receivable	236,502	(12,152)
Receivable, other	-	258,188
Prepaid expenses	(41,132)	19,789
Accounts payable	(9,967)	3,937
Accrued expenses	3,005	1,576
Operating lease liability	(35,592)	(32,230)
Net cash from operating activities	<u>(146,786)</u>	<u>(91,451)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of property and equipment	(54,911)	(112,639)
Forfeiture of deferred compensation	-	(35,140)
Net cash from investing activities	<u>(54,911)</u>	<u>(147,779)</u>
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(201,697)	(239,230)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>2,679,664</u>	<u>2,918,894</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR	<u><u>\$ 2,477,967</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,679,664</u></u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CONSIST OF		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,450,196	\$ 2,648,790
Restricted cash	<u>27,771</u>	<u>30,874</u>
	<u><u>\$ 2,477,967</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,679,664</u></u>

THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL
(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

NATURE OF ACTIVITIES

The People's Music School the ("Organization") is an Illinois not-for-profit organization, founded in 1975, that increases access to the benefits of music education by providing 100% free, high-quality music instruction to children who otherwise could not afford it. The Organization is supported primarily through contributions and grants. The Organization provides intensive afterschool music instruction to Chicago students. The program in East Palo Alto, California was discontinued in the year ended August 31, 2023.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting: The accounting records and the accompanying financial statements have been maintained and prepared on the accrual method of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis of Presentation: Net assets without donor restrictions include resources that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions plus those resources for which donor-imposed restrictions have been satisfied. Contributions are reported as increases in the appropriate category of net assets. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses on investments are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulations or by law.

Net assets with donor restrictions are subject to donor-imposed restrictions related to specific purposes or time periods. Satisfaction of net assets with donor restrictions (i.e., when the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled or the stipulated time period has elapsed) is reported as a reclassification from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions. The Organization reports contributions with a donor-imposed restriction whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period as without donor restrictions in the statements of activities.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: The Organization considers all highly liquid investments with maturities of less than three months and used to support daily operations to be cash equivalents.

Liquidity and Availability of Resources: The Organization has a goal to maintain financial assets, which consist of cash and short-term investments, on hand to meet normal operating expenses. The Organization has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. In addition, as part of its liquidity management, the Organization invests cash in excess of daily requirements in various short-term investments, including cash equivalents.

The Organization's financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date for general expenditures are as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,450,196	\$ 2,648,790
Contributions and grants receivable	247,627	276,564
Less: donor-restricted net assets	<u>(643,209)</u>	<u>(767,909)</u>
	<u>\$ 2,054,614</u>	<u>\$ 2,157,445</u>

THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL
(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

- 10 -

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Contributions and Grants Receivable: Contributions are recognized as revenue in the period the promise to give is received. Contributions are recorded at net realizable value if they are expected to be collected in one year and at fair value if they are expected to be collected in more than one year. Conditional promises to give are recognized and recorded as receivable only when the donor imposed conditions are substantially met or explicitly waived, at which time the conditional promise to give becomes unconditional. All contributions and grants receivable are due within ten years of the balance sheet date. The Organization periodically reviews contributions receivable for collectability and an allowance for credit losses is recorded, if necessary. Management believes all amounts to be collectible. Therefore, no allowance for credit losses has been recorded at August 31, 2024 and 2023.

Investments: Investments are reported at fair value and consist of mutual funds. Investments in marketable securities with readily determined fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Quoted market prices in active markets are used as the basis of measurement. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets in the accompanying statements of activities. Investment income and gains restricted by donors are reported as increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions are met (either a stipulated time period ends or a purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the income and gains are recognized.

Property and Equipment: Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation for purchased assets and fair value for donated assets. The Organization capitalizes all acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of \$2,500. Depreciation of equipment is provided over the estimated useful lives of the assets on a straight line basis for a period of three to ten years. The building and building improvements are depreciated over their estimated useful lives of five to thirty years.

Contributions: Contributions received are recorded as with donor restriction or without donor restriction depending on the absence or existence and nature of any donor restrictions.

Revenue Recognition: The Organization recognizes revenue based on satisfaction of its performance obligations, with the exception of contributions. Contributions represent nonreciprocal transactions and are recorded upon receiving the promise to give.

The amount of revenue recorded reflects the consideration to which the Organization expects to be entitled in exchange of goods or services. Revenue amounts are generally believed to be collectable, as the Organization has not experienced bad debts historically. Revenue recognition policies for the Organization's primary revenue sources are summarized as follows:

Program Income Program income is comprised of the East Palo Alto ("EPA") program income from Ravenswood City School District and a government grant. The government grant funds the Organization's programs on a cost reimbursement basis and revenue is recognized as the services are provided by the Organization. The program income was \$- and \$33,000 for the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The EPA program was discontinued in the year ended August 31, 2023.

Donated Services: The Organization recognizes the fair value of contributed services when the contributed services create or enhance nonfinancial assets, or require specialized skills, are provided by entities or individuals possessing those skills and would be purchased if not provided by donation. The primary donated services consisted of discounted music education, consulting services related to the development of an enhanced organizational business plan and other related activities. The total number of volunteer hours not meeting the criteria for financial statement recognition is approximately 3,500 for each of the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL
(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

- 11 -

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Donated Assets: The Organization records contributed property and equipment at fair value at the date of donation. In the absence of donor stipulations, contributions of property and equipment are recorded as support revenue without restriction.

Restricted Cash: Restricted cash represents funds received from a grantor and earnings related to those funds which were restricted for a scholarship fund based on the grant agreement.

Restricted Investments: Restricted investments represents the total of participants' account balances in a nonqualified, tax-deferred compensation plan. The balance consists of the Organization's participants' account credits and investment gains or losses.

Functional Allocation of Expenses: The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

Tax Exempt Status: The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3). However, any income from certain activities not directly related to the Organization's tax exempt purpose is subject to taxation as unrelated business income.

Use of Estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Subsequent Events: Management has evaluated subsequent events through December 19, 2024, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Leases: The Organization leases office space and equipment. The Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are included in operating lease ROU assets, other current liabilities, and non-current lease liabilities on the statements of financial position.

ROU assets represent the Organization's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating lease ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at the commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As most of the Organization's leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Organization uses a risk-free rate based on the information available at the commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments. The operating lease ROU asset also includes any lease payments made and excludes lease incentives. The Organization's lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the Organization will exercise that option. Lease expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Lease arrangements with an initial term of 12 months or less are considered short-term leases and are not recorded on the statement of financial position. The Organization recognizes short-term lease costs on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL
(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

- 12 -

SEGREGATION OF NET ASSETS

Board Designations (Without Donor Restrictions): The Board of Directors created and set aside two designated funds. These two designated funds are the Operating Reserve and the Growth Fund. The purpose of the Operating Reserve is to cover situations such as sudden increases in expenses, one-time unbudgeted expenses, unanticipated losses in funding, or uninsured losses. The Growth Fund is intended to provide a source of funds to expand the capacity of the school and serve as seed capital to kick start implementation of the next strategic plan.

Board designated amounts consist of the following for the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023:

	<u>2024</u>		<u>2023</u>
Operating Reserve Fund	\$ 1,185,029	\$	1,138,454
Growth Fund	<u>461,105</u>		<u>443,468</u>
Total board designated net assets	<u>\$ 1,646,134</u>	\$	<u>1,581,922</u>

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions: The Organization has net assets with donor restrictions consisting of the following as of August 31, 2024 and 2023:

	<u>2024</u>		<u>2023</u>
Time restricted grants	\$ 445,506	\$	335,000
Purpose restricted grants:			
Program activities	<u>169,935</u>		<u>402,035</u>
	<u>615,441</u>		737,035
Endowments:			
Scholarship Fund	<u>27,768</u>		<u>30,874</u>
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u>\$ 643,209</u>	\$	<u>767,909</u>

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions: During the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, donor restricted net assets were released from restrictions as the Organization incurred expenses, satisfying the restricted purpose designated by the donor or the stipulated time period. Donor restricted net assets were released from restrictions to support the following programs:

	<u>2024</u>		<u>2023</u>
Time restricted grants	\$ 254,994	\$	250,000
Purpose restricted grants:			
Program activities	<u>235,500</u>		<u>218,536</u>
Total net assets released from restriction	<u>\$ 490,494</u>	\$	<u>468,536</u>

THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL
(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

- 13 -

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair market value measurement.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Below is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in methodologies used on August 31, 2024 and 2023:

- Mutual funds are valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded. The fair value of level I of assets measured on a recurring basis at August 31, 2024 and 2023 was \$84,482 and \$77,264, respectively.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

ENDOWMENT

The Organization's endowment assets consist of funds to support continuing operations, growth, and student scholarships. The endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board of Directors. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL
(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

- 14 -

ENDOWMENT (CONTINUED)

Interpretation of Relevant Law: The Organization follows the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (“UPMIFA”) of June 2009, and its own governing documents. UPMIFA, which replaces the Uniform Management of Institutional Funds Act (“UMIFA”) of 1971, eliminates the requirement of preservation of the historical dollar amount of a donor-restricted endowment fund, in favor of considering the factors for prudent appropriation of spending of the endowment and would apply in the absence of donor restrictions on the donor endowments (not board designated endowments). The Organization’s donors have placed restrictions on the use of the investment income or net appreciation resulting from the donor-restricted endowment funds and, accordingly, investment income and net appreciation is classified as with donor restriction until the assets are appropriated for expenditure.

Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund as of August 31, 2024

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 27,768	\$ 27,768
Board-designated reserve funds	1,185,029	-	1,185,029
Board-designated growth funds	461,105	-	461,105
	<u>\$ 1,646,134</u>	<u>\$ 27,768</u>	<u>\$ 1,673,902</u>

Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the Year Ended August 31, 2024

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 1,581,922	\$ 30,874	\$ 1,612,796
Investment income	61,036	294	61,330
Transfers	3,176	(3,400)	(224)
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 1,646,134</u>	<u>\$ 27,768</u>	<u>\$ 1,673,902</u>

Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund as of August 31, 2023

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 30,874	\$ 30,874
Board-designated reserve funds	1,138,454	-	1,138,454
Board-designated growth funds	443,468	-	443,468
	<u>\$ 1,581,922</u>	<u>\$ 30,874</u>	<u>\$ 1,612,796</u>

THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL
(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

ENDOWMENT (CONTINUED)

Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the Year Ended August 31, 2023

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 1,481,268	\$ 30,646	\$ 1,511,914
Investment income	19,468	228	19,696
Transfers	<u>81,186</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>81,186</u>
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 1,581,922</u>	<u>\$ 30,874</u>	<u>\$ 1,612,796</u>

RETIREMENT PLAN

The Organization maintains a qualified 403(b) plan that covers all eligible employees. Eligible employees make deferrals under the terms of the plan. For the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization made a discretionary matching contribution of up to 2% of compensation of all employees' deferral contributions. Employer contributions were \$25,981 and \$20,853 for the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

DEFERRED COMPENSATION

The Organization maintains a 457(f) non-qualified, tax-deferred compensation plan for several employees. The assets in the 457(f) plan do not belong to the individuals but essentially represent a promise from the Organization to the employees. The asset balance in the plan as of August 31, 2024 and 2023 was \$84,482 and \$77,264, respectively and consist primarily of money market funds. No contributions to the plan for the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023. Forfeitures to the plan were \$30,028 for the year ended August 31, 2023. Participant accounts are fully vested at August 31, 2024.

LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Organization has entered into a leasing arrangement with lessor for equipment. The Organization's lease portfolio contains only operating lease.

Operating Leases: The Organization leases one storage location in Illinois. The lease agreement for office space calls for monthly rents of \$2,400 ending in August, 2024 plus additional charges for utilities. The Organization updated this lease at August, 2024 and reduced the amount of space in half. The updated lease calls for monthly rents of \$1,200 ending in August, 2025 plus additional charges for utilities. The other lease agreement for equipment calls for monthly rents of \$727 ending in November, 2027 plus additional charges for usage. For the year ended August 31, 2024, operating lease expense totaled \$35,850 and is included in program services expenses on the statements of activities and changes in net assets.

Rent expense totaled \$35,642 for the year ended August 31, 2023.

THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL
(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

- 16 -

LEASE COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED)

Operating Leases (continued): As of August 31, 2024, operating lease amounts reported were as follows:

Leased facilities, net	\$	<u>26,569</u>
Total operating ROU assets		<u>26,569</u>
Operating lease liabilities – current	\$	7,816
Operating lease liabilities – long-term		<u>18,753</u>
Total operating lease liabilities	\$	<u>26,569</u>

Future minimum lease payments under the operating leases are as follows:

Years Ending August 31,

2025	\$	8,723
2026		8,723
2027		8,723
2028		<u>2,181</u>
Total minimum lease payments		28,350
Less: present value discount		<u>(1,781)</u>
Total lease obligations	\$	<u>26,569</u>

Other supplemental lease information as of August 31, 2024:

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurements of lease liabilities:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Operating cash flows for operating leases	\$ 35,592	\$ 32,230
Weighted average remaining lease terms (years):		
Operating leases	3.25	2.78
Weighted average discount rate:		
Operating leases	3.94%	4.29%

CONCENTRATIONS

Revenue and Contributions and Grants Receivable: The financial statements reflect revenue from the fundraising event amounting to approximately 21% and 15% of total revenue during year ended August 31, 2024 and August 31, 2023, respectively. Revenue from one contributor during the year ended August 31, 2023 amounting to approximately 13% of total revenue. At August 31, 2023, there was \$150,000 of contribution receivable due from this contributor.

THE PEOPLE'S MUSIC SCHOOL
(A NONPROFIT CORPORATION)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

- 17 -

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Schedule of non-cash investing and financing activities:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Right-of-use asset obtained in exchange for operating lease obligation	\$ <u> -</u>	\$ <u> 94,391</u>
Receipt of donated equipment	\$ <u> 82,548</u>	\$ <u> 8,900</u>